PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Medeiros	01/28/2010
Mike Y. Daikubara	01/28/2010
Cynthia Fine	01/29/2010
Jorge Tomas	02/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RC2 Corporation
Street Address:	1111 West 22nd Street
Internal Address:	Suite 320
City:	Oak Brook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60523

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61145676
Application Number:	12689747
PCT Number:	US1021382

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)237-1000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317.237.0300

Email: lisa.schodrowski@bakerd.com

Correspondent Name: Jamie M. Drewry

Address Line 1: Baker & Daniels LLP

Address Line 2: 300 NORTH MERIDIAN STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

PATENT

REEL: 023898 FRAME: 0140

+ \$120.00 611456/

501085195

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RCT0005.02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jamie M. Drewry
Total Attachments: 6 source=RCT0005.02 - Executed Assignments	nt#page2.tif nt#page3.tif nt#page4.tif nt#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023898 FRAME: 0141

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Name(s) of Inventor(s)	David Medeiros, Mike Y. Daikubara, Cindy Fine, Jorge Tomas,
TT '2. 3	makers of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the
United	States and an International Patent Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treat ("Applications") entitled:
Title of Application	SWIVEL FEEDING SEAT
Application Information	for which an application for a United States Patent was filed <u>January 19, 2009</u> , Application Serial No.: 61/145,676
	for which an application for a United States Patent was filed January 19, 2010 , Application Serial No.: 12/689,747
	and
	for which an application for a PCT International Application was filed on <u>January 19</u> 2010 as Application Serial No. <u>PCT/US10/21382</u>
	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to
Name of Assignee	RC2 CORPORATION
Address of principal place of business	1111 WEST 22ND STREET, SUITE 320
	OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS 60523
Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or "Not Applic	

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom including Canada and Mexico, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue applications corresponding to the Application or such Letters Patent, and any reexamination of the Application of such Letters Patent, and any foreign patents or patent applications corresponding thereto, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuing, division, reissue or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such Interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

(THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

IN WITNI 2010.	ESS WHEREOF, I have execu	ted this assignment this A day of
Outside the USA:		Status .
Witnesses are required when acknowledgment	Witness	Inventor (Signature) David Medeiros
before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
STATE OF Mass	Sachusitys) SS:	
Acknowle	dged before me, a Notary Pub Seal this Sylve day of	lic, within and for said County and State. Witness my
My Commission	Expires: $\frac{1}{23}$	Notary Public Adjan Ine Transis 19743 Printed Name 3012
		TES SAMO

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

Attorney Docket No.: RCT0005-02 US RCT0005-02 PCT

IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF, I have executed thi	s assignment this 26 day of muxily 201
Outside the USA:		Ju C
Witnesses are required when	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment hoters a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness	Mike Y. Daikubara Inventor (Printed Name)
STATE OF MG.	150/10/1/5) 01/10/K_)	
		thin and for said County and State. Witness my
	Seal this 3842 day of To	
		Notary Public
Ma Campinia I	A/ 13 2010	Printed Name
My Commission I	,	<u>**</u>
Resident of	County.	DACOUND OF THOMAS

IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF, I have executed thi	s assignment this A day of Allocia di,
2010		•
0 11 4 7704		Landing Klass
Outside the USA:		TANTINA 1
Witnesses are	Witness	Inventor/(Signature)
required when acknowledgment		Cindy Fine
before a Notary	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
Public is not	V TARRENARY	involtor (Filmod Palmo)
feasible.		
123	- 1 //	
STATE OF ///	ISG(huse1915)	
STATE OF MA	(see Course) SS:	
COUNTY OF //	OFFCIK)	
A -11-	deed hafana maa a Nadama Dublia mid	him and famouid County and Charles With a second
		hin and for said County and State. Witness my
hand and Notarial	Seal this $\frac{2}{h} \frac{1}{h} \frac{1}{h}$ day of $\frac{1}{h}$	<u>ncany</u> , 2010.
	(
		Malis MATICA
		Notary Public JAPANIAN FRANKIS SOMES
	f k	1 tong a st of Thomas is small
	\mathbf{y}_{i}	THE GUILLOUS CAREERS
My Commission I	Bynings: 4x 23 2N	Printed Name
Resident of	Ovisto County.	
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		W. 2 2 3
	•	
		Marie Comments of the Comments
		The Control of the Co
		"Mannana Contraction of the Cont

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

Attorney Docket No.: RCT0005-02 US RCT0005-02 PCT

IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this day of,
2010	
Outside the USA:	Jone (mo
Witnesses are	Witness Inventor (Signature)
required when	Jorge Tomas
acknowledgment before a Notary	Witness Inventor (Printed Name)
Public is not	T IMAGE
feasible.	
.1	, //
STATE OF M4 COUNTY OF M	s sachusetts)
1).) SS:
COUNTY OF //	URJUIK-)
Acknowle	edged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my
hand and Notarial	Seal this /st day of Febrivani, 2010.
	$\langle \langle \langle \langle \langle \rangle \rangle \rangle \rangle = \langle \langle \langle \langle \rangle \rangle \rangle \langle \langle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle \rangle \langle \rangle \langle \rangle $
	algustine Trames / promis
	Notary Public
	Tarouthne ragners /homas
	Printed Name
My Commission	Expires: 12 12 23, 2012
Resident of	3/15/0/County.
Resident of	<u>57.5 7.7 7.2 5</u>
	and the second of the second o
	The state of the s

BDDB01 6000507v1

RECORDED: 02/04/2010

PATENT REEL: 023898 FRAME: 0147